Message

From: Name Redacted

Sent: 03/04/20206:16:37 PM

To: i Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Perelman, Elizabeth - HMT
[elizabeth.perelman@hmtreasury.gov.uk];i Name Redacted
i Name Redacted »hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Covidi9Response [covid19response@hmtreasury.gov.uk]

CC: York-Smith, Dan - HMT [dan.york-smith@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Lombardelli, Clare - HMT

[clare.lombardelli@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; MacDougall, Vanessa - HMT [vanessa.macdougall@hmtreasury.gov.uk];
Navee Dharmesh - HMT [dharmesh.nayee@hmtreasury.gov.ukl; _Name Redacted |
; Name Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Drane, Chris - HMT
[chris.drane@hmtreasury.gov.uk],l Name Redacted E@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Smewing, Conrad -
HMT [conrad.smewing@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Segal-Knowles, Anthony - HMT [anthony.segal-
knowles@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Cornford, Matthew - HMT [matthew.cornford@hmtreasury.gov.uk];EName Redacted|
EName Redacted @hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Russell, Beth - HMT [beth.russell@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Whyte, Lindsey -
HMT [lindsey.whyte@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Williams, Mike - HMT [mike.williams@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Kantor, Suzy -
HMT [suzy.kantor@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Hemingway, Tom - HMT [tom.hemingway@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Scholar,
Tom - HMT [tom.scholar@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Booth-Smith, Liam - HMT [liam.boothsmith@hmtreasury.gov.uk];
_Roxburgh, Charles - HMT [charles.roxburgh@hmtreasury.gov. ukl;i Name Redacted

i Name Redacted @webmail.hmt.gov.uk]; Patel, Kunal - HMT
[kunal.patel@hmtreasury.gov.uk];: Name Redacted PHMT

’ Name Redacted Phmtreasury.gov.uk]; Henricson-Bell, Olaf -
HVIT [olaf. henrlcsonbell@hmtreasury gov.ukl; Khan, Towri - HMT [lowri.khan@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Name

i Name Redacted Dhmtreasury.gov.uk]; Gray, Jean- -Christophe - HMT [jean- Redacted
christophe.gray@hmtreasury.gov.uk]} Name Redacted @hmtreasury gov.uk]; Garton, Will -

HMT [will.garton@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Duffy, Philip - HMT [philip.duffy@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Poon, Veda - HMT
[veda.poon@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Bowman, Mark - HMT [mark.bowman@hmtreasury.gov.uk]; Woods, Robert - HMT
[robert.woods@hmtreasury.gov.uk]

Subject: RE: [Commission] Medium Term Recovery Plan

Hi all,

Thanks for the call — CX is considering the paper for the Cabinet Office process and we’ll get back to you with his
comments.

Quick readout of the discussion in the meeting this afternoon — thanks for work in advance and dial in:

® CX agrees that it is very difficult to argue that NPIs should be lifted while the number of cases and deaths is still
rising. Given that, for the Easter decision point he’s broadly supportive of a strategy that seeks to: i) return behaviour
back to the actual strategy, particularly to clarify communications around people going to work across the whole
economy; ii) explore granular analysis around whether we can go further, e.g. for specific sectors or regions

® In support of that, economics group are starting to model which sectors or regions would be most economically
valuable to start returning to work, to bring that together with CMO thinking on the health impacts. Action: for the bilat
on Tues, pls can we feed in early results and thinking from that analysis. In particular, anything CX can say to the PM
about potentially the two or three sectors we could encourage to return to work.

® CX continues to want to understand very clearly the exact timetable of what advice on modelling has been given
when. Action: SPB are already working up a document that captures this; CX is keen to keep that as a live document to
make sure there is some accountability around the medical decision making.

® CX noted the point around the timing of any decision —i.e. it might be better to delay the decision point slightly,
in order to have more hard medical data to base the decision on. | think he would be open to making this point to the
PM if we think it would make a difference.
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[See recipients listed above]

Subject: RE: [Commission] Medium Term Recovery Plan

Specifically following up on NPl commission.

| know you are already working on a paper updating Cx on economic impact of NPIs and plan for Easter review point (i.e.
easing/lifting interventions). Which | understand is going to be sent up tonight.

| also had a discussion with Emily B in No10 today and she gave me a heads up that there is likely to be a wider cabinet
discussion on NPIs/Easter decision point next week and there is also a plan to have a PM/CX bilat discussion ahead of

that.

Therefore can | propose the following as a process/next steps:

1. Wednesday: COVID team to send NPI / Econ paper up to Cx tonight as planned (covering: what is going on in
economy, views on compliance, exit strategy, how to optimise NPIs at Easter review point)

2. Thursday: Call with Cx to discuss NPI/Econ paper — opportunity to share thoughts with Cx and get his steers
3. Can we then get by COP Friday:

a. Speaking note for Bilat

b. Paper that we can share with PM ahead of Bilat (opportunity for Cx to set out his views and the economic
analysis to the PM, without it being watered down by CO process)

4. Bilat mon/tues (timing tbc)

5. Cabinet discussion on NPIs later next week

Thanks

Elizabeth

From: Perelman, Elizabeth - HMT
Sent: 31 March 2020 09:47
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